
41

SCHEDULE C—Continued

No.
of

Vote
Service Amount Total

555

TRANSPORT 

A—Department 

Departmental Administration—Further amount required. 

Canal Services

68,350

556

557

558

Construction or Acquisition of Buildings, Works, Land and
Equipment—Further amount required..................................

Operating deficit and capital requirements of Canals and Works 
entrusted to the St. Lawrence Seaway Authority with the 
approval of the Governor in Council—Further amount
required.......................................................................... ..........

Payment to the Canada Starch Company Limited (hereinafter 
called the Company) on condition that the Company 
execute and deliver to Her Majesty a release in a form 
satisfactory to the Minister of Transport, in lieu of com­
pensation payable to the Company on cancellation of a lease 
between Her Majesty and the Company in respect of certain 
lands along the Galops Canal that are affected by the St. 
Lawrence Seaway and Power Development.........................

65,700

497,000

930,000

Marine Services

559

560

561

562

563

Marine Service Steamers—
Administration, Operation and Maintenance—Further

amount required................................................................
Aids to Navigation—

Administration, Operation and Maintenance—Further 
amount required................................................................

Construction or Acquisition of Buildings, Works, Land and
Equipment—Further amount required...........................

Pilotage Service—
Administration, Operation and Maintenance—Further 

amount required...............................................................
Construction or Acquisition of Buildings, Works, Land and 

Equipment—Further amount required...........................

333,845

1,376,445

198,000

135,960

29,000

Railway and Steamship Services

Prince Edward Island Car Ferry and Terminals—
564 Construction or Acquisition of Buildings, Works, Land and

Equipment.........................................................................
565 To authorize the write-off, as an adjustment in respect to prior

years transactions, of the sum of $7,500,000 that was advanc­
ed to the Canadian National Railway Company in the 
fiscal year 1957-58 under the Canadian National Railways 
Financing and Guarantee Act 1957 and that has not been 
accounted for in the Accounts of Canada...............................

325,500

1

Air Services

Telecommunications Branch

566
Radio Act and Regulations—

Administration, Operation and Maintenance—Further 
amount required................................................................ 75,000

Meteorological Branch

567 Construction or Acquisition of Buildings, Works, Land and 
Equipment—Further amount required.................................. 148,000

22446-9—6


